

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Washington, D.C.

SAN MANUEL INDIAN BINGO AND CASINO

and

Cases 31-CA-23673
31-CA-23803

HOTEL EMPLOYEES & RESTAURANT
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,
AFL-CIO, CLC

COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF
AMERICA, AFL-CIO, CLC

Party In Interest

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

Intervenor

| | |
|-------------------------------------|-----------------------|
| <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> | Master File Document |
| <input type="checkbox"/> | Working Copy Document |
| <input type="checkbox"/> | Routed to _____ |
| For Records Staff Use: | |
| Attachments to this Document | |
| Filed/Legal LegalKey Doc ID | |
| 1567470-00121/6 | |

**Brief of Amici Indian Tribes and Tribal Organizations in
Support of San Manuel Band's Motion to Dismiss**

Michael L. Roy
Hobbs, Straus, Dean & Walker, LLP
2120 L Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 822-8282
(202) 296-8834 (Fax)

C. Bryant Rogers
**Roth, VanAmberg, Rogers,
Ortiz & Fairbanks, LLP**
347 East Palace Avenue
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 988-8979
(505) 983-7508

John E. McFall
**Ogletree, Deakins, Nash,
Smoak and Stewart, P.C.**
Texas Bar No. 13596000
460 Preston Commons
8117 Preston Road
Dallas, Texas 75225
(214) 987-3800
(214) 987-3927 (Fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 2

CASE PRESENTED 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT - THERE IS NO REASON TO OVERRULE BOARD PRECEDENT..... 10

I. THE BOARD HAS CONSISTENTLY HELD FOR OVER 30 YEARS THAT TRIBES ARE NOT "EMPLOYERS" UNDER SECTION 2(2) OF THE ACT 10

II. THE BOARD'S DECISIONS RECOGNIZING TRIBES AS GOVERNMENTS EXEMPT FROM THE ACT'S COVERAGE ARE CORRECT AND SHOULD NOT BE OVERRULED..... 13

 A. Tribes Exercise All Inherent Sovereign Powers Which Have Not Been Expressly Divested by Congress..... 13

 B. Application of The National Labor Relations Act Would Infringe Tribal Sovereignty..... 21

 C. *Tuscarora* and its Progeny Are not to the Contrary 25

 1. *Tuscarora* is Distinguishable 25

 2. Cases Decided Since *Tuscarora* Support Amici's Position 27

 3. *Couer d'Alene* and Its Progeny are Distinguishable or Wrongly Decided.... 29

 D. The Board's Decisions Concerning On-Reservation Tribal Government Employers Are Consistent with Decisions Involving U.S. Territories 35

 E. The Rule Urged by the General Counsel Would Require this Board to Inquire Into the Legal and factual Circumstances of Tribal Employment, and Would be Unworkable 37

III. THE CASE SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE SAN MANUEL BAND, AN INDIAN TRIBE, ENJOYS SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY 38

CONCLUSION 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------|
| <u>A-I Contractors v. Strate</u> , 76 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 1996), affd, 520 U.S. 438 (1997) | 33 |
| <u>American Indian Agric. Credit Consortium. Inc. v. Standing Rock Sioux Tribe</u> , 780 F.2d 1374 (8th Cir. 1985) | 39 |
| <u>Babbit Ford. Inc. v. Navajo Indian Tribe</u> , 710 F.2d 587 (9th Cir. 1983), cert, denied. 466 U.S. 926 (1984) | 17,20 |
| <u>Barnes v. Bristol Bay Area Health Corp.</u> , No. A92-459 (D. Alaska, filed Apr. 20, 1993) | 24 |
| <u>Burlington Northern R.R. Co.</u> , 924 F.2d 899 (9th Cir. 1991) | 34 |
| <u>Buster v. Wright</u> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905). app. dism'd. 203 U.S. 599 (1906) | 20 |
| <u>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</u> , 480 U.S. 202(1987) | 31 |
| <u>Chaparro-Febus v. Internat'l Longshoremen Ass'n</u> , 983 F.2d 325 (1st Cir. 1993) | 35 |
| <u>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</u> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831) | 13 |
| <u>Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. Andrus</u> , 566 F.2d 1085 (8 th Cir. 1977), cert. denied. 439 U.S. 820 | 23(n.6) |
| <u>Compton v. National Maritime Union</u> , 533 F.2d 1270 (1st Cir. 1976) | 36 |
| <u>County of Yakima v. Yakima Indian Nation</u> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992) | 16 |
| <u>Dept. of Labor v. OSHRC</u> , 935 F.2d 182 (9th Cir. 1991) | 29, 34 |
| <u>Dille v. Council of Energy Resource Tribes</u> , 801 F.2d 373 (10th Cir. 1986) | 24 |
| <u>Donovan v. Coeur d'Alene Tribal Farm</u> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985) | 9, 29, 30-32 |
| <u>Donovan v. Navajo Forest Prods. Indus.</u> , 692 F.2d 709 (9th Cir. 1982) | 9, 27 |
| <u>EEOC v. Cherokee Nation</u> , 871 F.2d 937 (10th Cir. 1989) | 9, 29 |

| | |
|---|--------------------------------------|
| <u>EEOC v. Fond du Lac Heavy Equip. and Constr. Co.</u> , 986 F.2d 246 (8th Cir. 1993) | 9, 27 |
| <u>El Paso Natural Gas v. Neztosie</u> , 119 S.Ct. 1430 (1999) | 17, 19(n.) |
| <u>Examining Bd. v. Flores de Otero</u> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976) | 36 |
| <u>Federal Power Commission v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</u> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960) | 8, 9, 26-30, 34, 35, 37 |
| <u>Fisher v. District Ct.</u> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976) | 13 |
| <u>Harbor Bancorp & Subsidiaries v. C.I.R.</u> , 115 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 1997). cert. denied. 522 U.S. 1108 (1998) | 35 |
| <u>Hardin v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</u> , 779 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1985) | 18 |
| <u>Iowa Mutual Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</u> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987) | 34 |
| <u>Kay v. Federal Communications Commission</u> , 443 F.2d 638 (D.C. Cir. 1970) | 13 |
| <u>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe</u> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985) | 31 |
| <u>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</u> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998) | 13, 30, 34, 38 |
| <u>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Citizens Nat'l Bank</u> , 361 F.2d 517 (5th Cir. 1966). cert. denied. 385 U.S. 918 (1966) | 38-39 |
| <u>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</u> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982) | 8, 9, 13, 15, 16, 20, 21, 28, 30, 34 |
| <u>Metlakatla Indian Community v. Egan</u> , 369 U.S. 45 (1962) | 2, 21 |
| <u>Montana v. United States</u> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) | 17-21, 32(n.), 33 |
| <u>Morris v. Hitchcock</u> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904) | 20 |
| <u>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</u> , 462 U.S. 324(1983) | 31 |
| <u>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc.</u> , 416 U.S. 267(1974) | 13 |
| <u>NLRB v. Natural Gas Util. Dist. of Hawkins Cnty.</u> , 402 U.S. 600(1971) | 35 |

| | |
|---|-----------------------------|
| <u>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</u> , 498 U.S. 505(1991) | 40 |
| <u>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. United States</u> , 319 U.S. 598 (1943) | 27 |
| <u>Parravano v. Babbitt</u> , 70 F.3d 539 (9 th Cir. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> . 518 U.S. 1016(1996) | 36 |
| <u>Penobscot Nation v. Fellencer</u> , 164 F.3d 706 (1st Cir. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 119 S.Ct. 2367(1999) | 32 |
| <u>Ouechan Tribe of Indians v. Rowe</u> , 531 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1976) | 21, 23 |
| <u>Reich v. Great Lakes Indian Fish and Wildlife Com'n</u> , 4 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 1993) | 27, 29, 30, 36-37 |
| <u>Reich v. Mashantucket Sand & Gravel</u> , 95 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 1996) | 9, 29, 30-31 |
| <u>Roberson v. Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs of Oregon</u> , 103 L.R.R.M. 2749 (D. Or. 1980) | 7, 12, 39 |
| <u>Saipan Hotel Corp. v. NLRB</u> , 114 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 1997) | 36 |
| <u>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</u> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) | 8, 15, 16, 30, 34, 38-40 |
| <u>Smart v. State Farm Ins. Co.</u> , 868 F.2d 929 (7th Cir. 1989) | 30, 34 |
| <u>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</u> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997) | 17, 18-20, 33 |
| <u>Superintendent of Five Civilized Tribes v. Commissioner</u> , 295 U.S. 418(1935) | 26, 35 |
| <u>United States v. Crossland</u> , 642 F.2d 1113 (10th Cir. 1981) | 38 |
| <u>United States v. James</u> , 980 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1992) | 39 |
| <u>United States v. John</u> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978) | 3 |
| <u>United States v. Wheeler</u> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978) | 14, 30 |
| <u>Upper Lake Porno Association, et. al. v. Cecil Andrus</u> , <u>et. al.</u> , C-75-0181-SW (May 15, 1979) | 2 |
| <u>Virgin Islands Port Auth. v. SIU de Puerto Rico</u> , 354 F.Supp. 312 (D.V.I. 1973) | 25, 36 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head v. Massachusetts Com'n Against Discrimination</u> , 63 F.Supp. 2d 119 (D. Mass. 1999) | 39 |
| <u>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</u> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980) | 16, 20, 34, 38 |
| <u>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</u> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980) | 8, 16 |
| <u>Williams v. Lee</u> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959) | 14, 17, 22 |

NLRB Decisions

| | |
|---|----------------------------|
| <u>Ft. Apache Timber Co.</u> , 226 N.L.R.B. 503 (1976) | 7, 8, 10-13, 26, 37, 38,41 |
| <u>Metlakatla Indian Community d/b/a Metlakatla Power and Light Co., et al.</u> , Case No. 19-RC-5183 (Oct. 7, 1969) | 6, 7, 10 |
| <u>Mississippi Band of Choctw Indians, d/b/a Chahta Enterprise, et al.</u> , Case No. 15-RC-8143 (Regional Dir. Decision and Order, Aug. 13, 1998). request for review denied. (N.L.R.B. Oct. 20, 1998) | 6, 10, 11 |
| <u>Sac & Fox Indus., Ltd.</u> , 307 N.L.R.B. 241 (1992) | 11 |
| <u>So. Indian Health Council. Inc.</u> , 290 N.L.R.B. 436 (1988) | 7, 10, 11 |
| <u>Yukon Kuskokwim Health Corp.</u> , 328 N.L.R.B. No. 101, 1999 WL41950 (N.L.R.B.)(1999) | 11 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|-----|
| 5 U.S.C. §§7116 (b) (7), 7311 | 25 |
| 25 U.S.C. §81 | 37 |
| 25 U.S.C. §177 | 26 |
| 25 U.S.C. §§1745(b), 1747 | 3 |
| 25 U.S.C. §§1771e(a), 1771g | 39 |
| 25 U.S.C. §11 | 35 |
| Act of March 3, 1891, 26 Stat. 1101,48 U.S.C.A. §358 | 2-3 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA), 29 U.S.C. §621 et. seq. | 9, 27, 28 |
| Alaska Stat. §§29.60.350 - 29.60.375 | 38 |
| Alaska Stat. Ann. §§18.55.995 - 18.55.998 | 38 |
| California Rancheria Act of 1958, Pub. L. 85-671, 72 Stat. 619, as amended by Pub. L. 88-419, 78 Stat. 390 | 2 |
| Civil Rights Act (Title VII), 42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(a) | 24 |
| Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. §1001-03, §1021-26 | 30,34 |
| Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), 29 U.S.C. §207(k) | 29 |
| Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Act, 5 U.S.C. §§7101 et seq. | 24 |
| Fla.Stat.Ann. §§285.17,285.18 | 38 |
| Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U.S.C. §1301 et seq. | 15, 40 |
| Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §§2701-2720 | 14, 31-32, 37 |
| Indian Reorganization Act §16, 48 Stat. 984, codified as amended at 25 U.S.C. §476 | 2, 3, 5, 23-24 |
| Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 93-638, codified as amended at 25 U.S.C. §§450-450n. | 5-6, 14, 24-25, 37 |
| Indian Tribal Justice Act, 25 U.S.C. §3601 | 14 |
| Me.Rev.Stat. tit. 30, §6206(1) | 38 |
| Miccosukee Reserved Area Act, Pub.L. 105-313, 112 Stat. 2964, 16 U.S.C.A. §410 note, §5 | 3 |
| N.Y. Indian Law Title 25 (McKinney 1950 and 1999 Supp.) | 38 |
| National Labor Relations Act, §2(2) | <i>passim</i> |
| National Labor Relations Act §2(6), 29 U.S.C. § 152(6) | 35 |
| National Labor Relations Act §§ 14(b) & 14(c), 29 U.S.C. §§164(b)&164(c) | 35 |

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA), 29 U.S.C. §651 et. seq. | 9, 27, 28, 30, 34 |
| Okla. Stat. Ann., tit. 63, §1057 | 38 |
| Seminole Indian Land Claims Settlement Act of 1987, 25 U.S.C. §§1772-1772g | 3-4 |
| Treaty of Dancing Rabbit Creek, Sept. 27, 1830, 7 Stat. 333, 2 Kappler 310 | 3 |
| Treaty of Point No Point, Jan. 26, 1855, 12 Stat. 933, 2 Kappler 674 | 2 |
| Treaty of Ruby Valley, 1863 | 4 |
| Treaty with the Seven Nations of Canada, May 31, 1796, 7 Stat. 55, 2 Kappler 45 | 4 |

Regulations

| | |
|---|--------|
| 9 Fed.Reg. 14,907, 53 Stat. 851 (December 1944) | 3 |
| 25 CFR §531.1(b)(4) & (12), §531.1(k) | 32(n.) |
| 25 CFR §522.4(b)(5), §558.1 (b) | 33(n.) |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|-------|
| Alaska Tribal Health Compact of 1997 | 5 |
| Constitution of the Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians, Arts. III & IV. | 22-23 |
| DiSabatino, Michael A., <i>Who Are Employees Forbidden To Strike Under State Enactments or State Common-Law Rules Prohibiting Strikes By Public Employees or Stated Classes of Public Employees</i> , 22 A.L.R.4th 1103 (1983) | 25 |
| Duff, James, <i>Labor Law: Right of Public Employees to Strike or Engage in Work Stoppage</i> , 37 A.L.R.3d 1147 (1971) | 25 |
| Exec. Order No. 13084, "Consultation and Coordination with Tribal Governments," 63 Federal Register 27655 (May 14, 1998) <u>reprinted</u> <u>in</u> 25 U.S.C.A. §450 note | 6 |
| Forty-Second Annual Report of N.L.R.B. at 32 (1977) | 8, 13 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Letter from Acting Regional Director Joseph Cohen to James Youngdahl, re Menominee Tribal Enterprises, Case No. 30-CA-4920 (Oct. 19, 1978) | 10 |
| Letter from Associate General Counsel Robert Allen to Mary Zelma Asseo, Regional Director, re Sociedad Para Asistencia Legal, Inc., Case No. 24-CA-6517, 1992 WL 340634 (N.L.R.B.G.C.) (Oct. 30, 1992) | 36 |
| Memorandum from Associate General Counsel Harold Datz to Milo Price, Regional Director, Case No. 28-CA-7410, 1983 WL 29421 (N.L.R.B.G.C.) (June 23, 1983) | 10 |
| Memorandum from Associate General Counsel Robert Allen to James McDermott, Regional Director, Case No. 31-CA-19604, 1993 WL 255247 (N.L.R.B.G.C.) (May 28, 1993) | 10 |
| Reply of the National Labor Relations Board in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment, <u>NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan</u> , No. CIV 98-0035, 30 F.Supp. 2d 1348 (D.N.M. 1998), at 4 n.4 (filed May 1, 1998) | 7, 12 |
| Reply Brief for the National Labor Relations Board in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment, <u>NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan</u> , Nos. 99-2011 & 99-2030 (10th Cir. filed July 13, 1999) | 7, 12 |
| Rev. Rul. 67-284, 1967-2 C.B. 55 | 35 |
| Rev. Rul. 81-295, 1981-2 C.B. 15 | 35 |
| United States Department of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, 1997 Labor Market Information on the Indian Labor Force, at 4 | 23-24, 33 |

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Washington, D.C.

SAN MANUEL INDIAN BINGO AND CASINO

and

Cases 31-CA-23673
31-CA-23803
